

Greyhound Racing Amendment (Appointment of Administrator) Regulation 2024

under the

Greyhound Racing Act 2017

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following regulation under the *Greyhound Racing Act 2017*.

DAVID HARRIS, MP Minister for Gaming and Racing

Explanatory note

The object of this regulation is to permit the Minister for Gaming and Racing to remove all the directors of the Board of Greyhound Racing New South Wales (*GRNSW*) from office and appoint a person as the administrator of GRNSW if the Minister has lost confidence in the Board.

Greyhound Racing Amendment (Appointment of Administrator) Regulation 2024

under the

Greyhound Racing Act 2017

1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the Greyhound Racing Amendment (Appointment of Administrator) Regulation 2024.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Greyhound Racing Regulation 2019

Clause 22A

Insert before clause 23—

22A Removal of directors and appointment of administrator

For the Act, section 22(2)(c), the Minister having lost confidence in the Board is a prescribed circumstance.